

**THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AND
BEAR ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.**

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc. ("Consultant") this day of _____. The City and Consultant agree as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 146-23 (CM), awarding contract to Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc. for the Citywide Traffic Signal Maintenance and Repair Project No. TR-23-14018, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000 per year with the option to extend by one year for up to two additional years; and

WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of \$100,000 with an expiration date of July 18, 2024; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was issued on June 8, 2023, asking for qualified consultants to assist the City with street light maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the deadline for submittal of Request for Statement of Qualifications was June 30, 2023, at 2:30 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 234-23 (CM), approving First Amendment to Contract and amending the contract compensation to provide an additional \$50,000 for a revised total contract amount not to exceed \$150,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2024, the City approved Second Amendment to Contract to extend the contract for one additional year, with the contract term amended to extend to July 18, 2025, and contract compensation not to exceed \$100,000 per year and \$250,000 total for both years of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this Third Amendment to Contract will increase compensation by \$50,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$150,000 for the current year of the contract and not to exceed \$300,000 for both years of the contract; and

WHEREAS, Third Amendment of the Contract is in the best interest of the City of Watsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be amended as follows:

Section 4 is hereby amended to read:

"Section 4 and Exhibit "C" both entitled "Compensation" of the Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional Fifty Thousand Dollars per year (\$50,000) of compensation for a not to exceed amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars per year (\$150,000) for professional services for the second year and Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000) total for both years."

All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated August 14, 2023, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.

CITY OF WATSONVILLE

BEAR ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

By _____
Tamara Vides, City Manager

DocuSigned by:
Brent Paulson
By _____
A67D8D10CBA44AF...
Brent Paulson, VP of Operations

ATTEST:

By _____
Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By _____
Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney